

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NOS. SC00-2346, SC00-2348 & SC00-2349

PALM BEACH COUNTY
CANVASSING BOARD
ETC., ET AL.

vs.

KATHERINE HARRIS and
ROBERT BUTTERWORTH

VOLUSIA COUNTY
CANVASSING BOARD ET
AL.

vs.

MICHAEL MCDERMOTT

FLORIDA DEMOCRATIC
PARTY ET AL.

vs.

MICHAEL MCDERMOTT

Petitioners

Respondents

**AMENDED ANSWER BRIEF OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE
AND THE ELECTIONS CANVASSING COMMISSION**

Deborah K. Kearney
General Counsel
Kerey Carpenter
Assistant General Counsel
Florida Department of State
PL-02 The Capital
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250
(850) 414-5536

Joseph P. Klock, Jr.
Jonathan Sjostrom
Victoria L. Weber
John W. Little, III
Donna E. Blanton
Gabriel E. Nieto
Elizabeth C. Daley
Arthur R. Lewis, Jr.
Elizabeth J. Maykut
Steel Hector & Davis, LLP
215 South Monroe Street
Suite 601
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 222-2300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

I. References 1

II. Introduction 1

 A. Preliminary Statement 1

 B. Questions Presented 8

III. Statement of the Case and Facts 9

 A. The Case 9

IV. Summary of The Argument 11

V. Argument 13

 A. The Trial Court Correctly Found That The Secretary Had Not
 Violated Its November 14, 2000, Injunction 13

 B. Florida Law Does Not Allow For Manual Recounting Merely To
 Correct Voter Error 16

 C. Florida Law Provides Strict Statutory Deadlines For Certification Of
 Election Results To Which The Secretary Properly Adhered 19

 1. Florida Law Imposes Mandatory Deadlines On Election
 Certification 19

 2. Sound Practical And Policy Reasons For The

Deadline Exist	23
3. To the Extent Florida Law Allows Late-filed Certification, it Places the Discretion to Accept or Reject the Late Filing with the Secretary of State	26
4. The Secretary Properly Rejected The Proposed Late-Filings	29
(a) In response to the circuit court order, the Secretary developed appropriate criteria for evaluating requests for late-filing approval	30
(b) Based on these criteria, the Secretary found that no local canvassing board had provided an acceptable basis for allowing late-filing of election results	35
VI. CONCLUSION	39
VII. CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	41

Appendix

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Anderson v. Canvassing Bd. of Gadsden Co.</u> , 399 So. 2d 1021 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1981)	33
<u>Beckstrom v. Volusia County Canvassing Board</u> , 707 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 1998) ..	23
<u>Boardman v. Esteva</u> , 323 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1975)	23, 24
<u>Broward County Canvassing Board v. Hogan</u> , 607 So. 2d 508, 509 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1992)	32, 33, 38
<u>Calhoun v. Epstein</u> , 121 So. 2d 828 (Fla. 2d DCA 1960)	33
<u>Environmental Coalition of Florida, Inc. v. Broward County</u> , 586 So. 2d 1212, 1215 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1991)	30
<u>Marler v. Bd. of Public Instruction of Okaloosa Co.</u> , 197 So. 2d 506, 508 (Fla. 1967)	33
<u>Martin Memorial Hosp. Ass'n v. Department of Health & Rehabilitative Servs.</u> , 584 So. 2d 39, 40 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1991)	29
<u>Nelson v. Robinson</u> , 301 So. 2d 508, 511 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974)	32
<u>In re: Protest of Election Returns</u> , 707 So. 2d 1170, 1172 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	32, 33
<u>Pershing Industries, Inc. v. Department of Banking</u> , 591 So. 2d 991, 993 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1991).	34
<u>Spradley v. Bailey</u> , 292 So. 2d 27, 28-29 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1974)	33

Wadhams v. Board of County Com'rs of Sarasota County,
567 So. 2d 414, 418 (Fla. 1990) 33

Wilson v. Revels, 61 So. 2d 491, 491-92 (Fla. 1952) 33

FEDERAL STATUTES

3 United States Code, Section 2 25

3 United States Code, Section 5 24

FLORIDA STATUTES

Section 97.012, Florida Statutes 10, 18

Section 97.012(1), Florida Statutes 18

Section 102.111, Florida Statutes 7, 10, 22, 29

Section 102.111(1), Florida Statutes 21, 22, 23, 27

Section 102.112, Florida Statutes 27, 28

Section 102.112(1), Florida Statutes 20, 22, 23, 28

Section 102.131, Florida Statutes 4

Section 102.141(6), Florida Statutes 37

Section 102.166, Florida Statutes 11, 18, 35

Section 102.166(4) (a), Florida Statutes 19

Section 102.166(5), Florida Statutes. 16, 17, 18, 19

Section 102.168, Florida Statutes 25, 35

Section 102.168(1), Florida Statutes 24, 25

Section 102.168(3), Florida Statutes 25, 26

Section 102.1685, Florida Statutes 25

Section 102.169, Florida Statutes 26

Section 106.23(2), Florida Statutes 16, 18

LAWS OF FLORIDA

Chapter 89-338, Laws of Florida 22

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Florida Constitution, Article III, §3(a) 24
